OP \$40.00 85358952

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM377382

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OTBM HOLDING CO., LLC		03/17/2016	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
OTBM ACQUISITION, LLC		03/17/2016	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F.N.B. CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.	
Street Address:	6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 100	
City:	Wexford	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15090	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85358952	ZIPPER FIXER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149326499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-932-6400

Email: sshernandez@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: NAM H. HUYNH

Address Line 1: 2000 MCKINNEY AVENUE, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2062265-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nam H. Huynh
SIGNATURE:	/Nam H. Huynh/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Active_76132589_2_FNB_OTB - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Active_76132589_2_FNB_OTB - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Active_76132589_2_FNB_OTB - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement dated as of March 17, 2016 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Borrowers party thereto (each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers") and F.N.B. CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P. ("FNB") for the holders of the Secured Debt referenced therein, the undersigned Borrower has granted to FNB a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Borrower in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and any proceeds thereof to FNB.

The undersigned Borrower and FNB hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks, trademark applications and any proceeds thereof (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

OTBM HOLDING CO., LLC, an Ohio limited liability company

Michael Fox President

OTBM ACQUISITION, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company

By: OTBM HOLDING CO., LLC, its Manager

Michael Fox, President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED,

F.N.B. CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

a Delaware limited partnership

By: F.N.B. CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company
Its: General Partner

Name: Stephen J. Gurgovits, Jr.

Title: Tecum Capital Management, Inc.

Manager of the General Partner

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. Trademark for Zipper Fixer (Serial No. 85358952)

RECORDED: 03/21/2016